Second Quarter  .....   27 1/2   22 1/8   0.78

   Third Quarter .....   25 3/4   20 3/8   0.78

   Fourth Quarter  .....   22 3/4   9 1/2   0.68

 1993

   First Quarter .....   $ 29 7/8   $ 20 3/8   $ 0.50

   Second Quarter  .....   28 1/8   26 1/2   0.75

   Third Quarter .....   30 7/8   27 3/4   0.77

   Fourth Quarter  .....   32 1/4   28 5/8   1.04 (1)

</TABLE>

 ..... 

(1) The $0.26 January 1994 dividend which was declared in December 1993 is

included in the dividends for the fourth quarter of 1993.

   S-12

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the

Company at June 30, 1995, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the

shares of Preferred Stock and the application of the estimated net proceeds

therefrom as described under "Use of Proceeds."

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   June 30, 1995

   Actual   As Adjusted (1)

   (dollars in thousands)

<S>   <C>   <C>

Total Debt:

  Collateralized mortgage obligations (2) .....   $   821,978   $   821,978

  Repurchase agreements .....   2,039,383   2,039,383

  Notes payable .....   151,488   97,853

   Total debt  .....   3,012,849   2,959,214

Shareholders' Equity:

  Preferred Stock, par value $.01 per share,

  50,000,000 shares authorized;

  Series A Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, $24  per share

  liquidation value, 1,350,000 shares issued and outstanding.....   $   31,003   $   35,514

  Series B Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, $24.50 per

  share liquidation value, 2,100,000 shares issued and outstanding

  as adjusted .....   49,124

   -

  Common stock, par value $.01 per share,

  50,000,000 shares authorized; 20,117,936 issued

  and outstanding   .....   201   201

  Additional paid in capital  .....   279,962   279,962

  Net unrealized loss on available-for-sale mortgage securities   (13,296)   (13,296)

  Retained deficit (3)  .....   (9,987)   (9,987)

   Total shareholders' equity  .....   $   287,883   $   341,518

   Total capitalization  .....   $ 3,300,732   $   3,300,732

</TABLE>

 ..... 

(1) Assumes estimated net proceeds of $ 49,124.  Amount does not include up to

315,000 shares subject to the Underwriters' over-allotment option for Series B

Preferred Stock or the application of the proceeds from the sale thereof.  See

"Underwriting."  Amount includes net proceeds of $4,511 from 202,500 shares of

underwriters' over-allotment option for Series A Preferred Stock issued during

July 1995.

(2) This debt is non-recourse to the Company except for $302,060.

(3) The retained deficit results from dividends declared exceeding net income

determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP").